Ralph John Landenberg



RALPH JOHN LANDENBERG, age 77 of Harbor Beach, passed away Tuesday, December 13, 2011 at his home under hospice care. He was born on January 2, 1934 in Harbor Beach to the late John Carl and Edith (Griffin) Landenberg. Ralph and Donna Gerstenschlager were united in marriage on August 13, 1955 in Harbor Beach. He worked as a printer for the Harbor Beach Times retiring after twenty-eight years. Ralph was a member of Zion Lutheran Church, the Parent Teacher League, a former member of the Harbor Beach Lions Club, and the Boy Scouts. He enjoyed being a carpenter, wood carver and also photography. He is survived by his wife Donna Landenberg of Harbor Beach, and children: Luanne Stanley of Harbor Beach, John Landenberg and his wife Andrea of Harbor Beach, Joseph Landenberg and his wife Sandy of Harbor Beach and Jay Landenberg and his wife Jen of Terre Haute, Indiana, eight grandchildren, three great grandchildren, and sister Helen Hurren and her husband William of Sterling. Ralph was preceded in death by sisters Dorothy Briolat and Evelyn Long. Funeral Services for Ralph will be Thursday, December 15, 2011 at 1 pm at Zion Lutheran Church, with Rev. David McCloskey officiating. Burial will follow in Rock Falls Cemetery. Visitation for Ralph will be Wednesday, from 2-9 pm in the Ramsey Funeral Home of Harbor Beach. Visitation on Thursday will be at the church beginning at 12 noon until time of services at 1 pm. A scripture service will take place Wednesday in the funeral home.